MCAC-RTSM-2019-06               Midea Water Cycle Split Type (Single-wall Heat-exchanger) Technical Manual
0
Midea Sanitary Water Cycle Split Type
Heat Pump Water Heater
Technical Manual
Applicable Model:  (Single-wall Heat-exchanger)
                 RSJF-32/CN1-C
                 RSJF-50/CN1-C

 Power supply device is used; the specifications can be derived from the above table according the
total horsepower of heating water air conditioner.
 The power cord type designation is H07RN-F.
 Wire size and continuous wire length in the table above only available for the case of the voltage
decreasing range not exceeds than 2%.
 If the continuous wire length value larger than the one of the table, please choose its size in
compliance with the relevant rules.
Specifications of wired controller wiring
Name Quantity Specification Remarks
5-core shielded cable 1
RVVP-300/300 5×
0.75mm
2
Length﹤50m
Notes:
When the power cord and the controlling wire are parallel, please place the wire in the respective tube and leave suitable
distance between the lines.
Power supply device
Notes:
 Although there is a leakage protector in the electric control box of the unit, for the security reason, it is required that a
leakage protector should be installed in the external electric control box of the unit according to the requirement on the
above diagram.
Midea CAC Confidential
Midea Water Cycle Split Type (Single-wall Heat-exchanger) Technical Manual                 MCAC-RTSM-2019-06
17
Cable diameter selection
 The power supply wiring refers to the wiring to the main line (a) of junction box and the wiring (b) to
the power supply equipment. Please select the cable diameter according to the following methods
 Diameter of the main line (a):
Get from the power supply specification table according to the sum of horsepower of the unit.
 Diameter of the wiring from the junction box to the power supply equipment:
When the water heaters are less than 5 sets, the diameter the wiring from the junction box to the power
supply equipment should be the same as the main line (a); when the water heaters are more than 6 sets,
the power supply equipment should have two sets of electric control box and the diameter should be get
from the power supply specification table according to the sum of horsepower of the units connected by
the electric control box.
Electrical connection diagram
 Do not reverse connections of low voltage electric signal wire with heavy electric wire, otherwise
some of electric control elements will burned out.
 The illustration of water pump override button.
 The length of tank temperature sensor should not exceed than 10 meters.
Midea CAC Confidential
MCAC-RTSM-2019-06                Midea Water Cycle Split Type (Single-wall Heat-exchanger) Technical Manual
18
2.7.5 PCB I/O Ports description
Current mutual
introduce
Midea CAC Confidential
Midea Water Cycle Split Type (Single-wall Heat-exchanger) Technical Manual                 MCAC-RTSM-2019-06
19
Label Port code Content
1 RY8 Compressor power control port
2 CN8 PCB power input port
3 CN1 Four-way valve control port
4 CN2 Crank heater control port
5 CN3 Fan motor control port
6 CN4 Water pump control port
7 CN22 Transformer input port
8 CN21 EEV drive port
9 CN5 High pressure switch connection
10 CN13 Water inlet temperature sensor (T6) connection
11 CN14 Water outlet temperature sensor (T1) connection
12 CN20 Compressor discharge temperature sensor (Tp) connection
13 CN17